

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 16793 OF 2023**



Between:

M Srinivasulu, S/o late Siddaiah, Aged about 80 years, R/o D.No. 2-29, Nallapalem, Papanaidupet, Tirupati District (erstwhile Chittoor District)- 517526

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Department of Revenue, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Collectorate, Tirupati, Tirupati District
3. The Joint Collector, Collectorate, Tirupati
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District
5. The Tahsildar, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Adusupalli Village, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents in trying to dispossess the Petitioner for laying a layout of housing plots in the lands in the Sy. No. 123/11 and 124/9 to an extent of Acres 0.82 Cents and in Sy. No. 41 and 21 to an extent of Acres. 0.54 Cents of Adusupalli Village, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District (erstwhile Chittoor District) belonging to me without following due process of law, as improper, unjust, illegal and violative Principles of Natural Justice and 300-A Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to follow due procedure of law before laying layout of house plots as per the relevant provisions of law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass orders directing the respondents not to dispossess the Petitioner from the subject lands in the Sy. No. 123/11 and 124/9 to an extent of Acres 0.82 Cents and in Sy. No. 41 and 21 to an extent of Acres. 0.54 Cents of Adusupalli Village, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District (erstwhile Chittoor District), Pending disposal of WP 16793 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of ADARSHITHA KILARU Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents and the Court made the following

ORDER

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions in the matter.

Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, there shall be a direction to the respondents not to take any coercive action in respect of the subject matter property without following due process of law.

List the matter after four weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- G. HELA NAIDU
A ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER
For A

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Department of Revenue, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District .
2. The District Collector, Collectorate, Tirupati, Tirupati District .
3. The Joint Collector, Collectorate, Tirupati .
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District .
5. The Tahsildar, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District .
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Adusupalli Village, Renigunta Mandal, Tirupati District (Addressess 1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. ADARSHITHA KILARU Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy.

psk

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:12/07/2023

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.16793 of 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

